Richard Ellis (Private) Limited (Zimbabwe) “CBRE” was $36 million. However, the Directors were of the opinion
that the best estimate of the property’s fair value is the valuation of the property as determined by CBRE
discounted by 9%, in order to reflect the current state of debtors (tenants are slow paying) and the slow leasing
progress (the building occupancy level only increased by 10% to 73% from the previous year).

More details about the significant accounting judgments and estimates related to the valuation are included in
Note 6.1.

Sensitivity analysis

The table below presents the sensitivity of the Group’s share of the CBRE market based valuation to changes in the
most significant assumptions underlying the valuation of completed investment property.

As highlighted in the paragraph above, the sensitivities are based on the assumption that the building is 100% let.
Therefore, 10% voids disclosed in the sensitivity analysis reflects what the valuation of the investment property
would be at 90% occupancy.

55

MASAWARA PLC

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2012 (CONTINUED)

15.  Investment property (continued)

Sensitivity analysis (continued)

   Increase/(decrease) in valuation

 2012 2011 2010
 US$ US$ US$

Increase in capitalisation/yield rate by 50 basis points (2,162,879) (2,365,802)   (2,117,031)
Decrease in rentals rate by 10% (3,352,463) (3,530,296) (3,175,546)
Increase in voids by 10% (3,352,463) (3,530,296)
Decrease in capitalisation/yield rate by 50 basis points 2,483,306   2,701,452 2,442,728
Increase in rentals rate by 10% 3,352,463   3,530,296 3,175,546
Decrease in parking value per bay to $60 per month (2,283,084) - (317,555)

16. Investment in associates

Investment in associates includes investments in TA Holdings Limited (“TA Holdings”), Telerix Communications
(Private) Limited (“Telerix”) and iWayAfrica (Private) Limited (“iWayAfrica”).

As required by International Accounting Standard 1 Presentation of Financial Statements, share of losses of
associates and share of profit of associate were not netted off and have been shown separately on the face of the
statement of comprehensive income. Share of profit of associate relates to share of profit of TA Holdings, refer to
Note 16.1 for more details. Share of loss of associates is made up of share of loss of Telerix and iWayAfrica. The